SITE PLAN REVIEW TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL, MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE

2:00 PM APRIL 1, 2014

AGENDA

I. OLD BUSINESS

- A. The amended application of **2422 Lafayette Road Associates, LLC**, for property located at **2454 Lafayette Road** (**Southgate Plaza**), requesting Amended Site Plan Approval to demolish 21,022 ± s.f. of existing retail space, add 11,000 ± s.f. footprint of new retail space to the existing retail/restaurant strip building, add a rain garden at the rear of the site, to replace the previously approved porous pavement in the rear of the site with a gravel pad for a garden center, and make related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 273, Lot 3 and lies within the Gateway District. (This application was postponed at the March 4, 2014 TAC meeting).
- B. The application of Carol S. and Joseph G. McGinty, Owners, and the Frances T. Sanderson Revocable Trust and Lynn J. Sanderson Revocable Trust, Paul G. Sanderson, Trustee, Owners, for property located at 300 Spinney Road and off Spinney Road, wherein Preliminary and Final Subdivision Approval (Lot Line Revision) is requested between two lots as follows:
 - a. Lot 6 on Assessor Map 169 decreasing in area from 30,000 s.f. to 28,363 s.f. and with construction by proper street frontage on Spinney Road decreasing from 150 ft. to 132.54 ft.
 - b. LARCH Principling in grea from 181,725 s.f. to 183,362 s.f. with 139.06 ft. It continuous subfricted Supplies

Said properties are located in the Single Residence B (SRB) District which requires a minimum lot size of 15,000 s.f. and 100 ft. of continuous street frontage.) (This application was postponed at the March 4, 2014 TAC meeting).

C. The application of the **Frances T. Sanderson Revocable Trust and Lynn J. Sanderson Revocable Trust, Paul G. Sanderson, Trustee, Owners,** and **Spinney Road Land Holdings, LLC, Applicant,** for property located **off Spinney Road and Middle Road,** for Preliminary and Final Subdivision Approval to subdivide two lots into five lots with a new public right-of-way, with the following: Lot 5 on pressor Map 167 having 263,937 s.f. (6.06 acres) and Lot 24 on Assessor Map 170 having 183,362 per part of the solid of and subdivided into five separate lots ranging in size from 15,500 s.f. (0.31 are part of 10.41 per part of 10.4

- Revocable Trust, Owners, and Spinney Road Land Holdings, LLC, Applicant, for property located off Spinney Road and Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval under Section 10.1017 of the Zoning Diddle Road, requesting Conditional Use Permit approval Use Diddle Road, requesting Conditional
- E. The application of **The Aphrodite Georgopolous Revocable Trust of 1999, Owner, and Seacoast Trust, LLP, Applicant**, for property located at **1900 Lafayette Road**, requesting Site Plan approval to construct two medical office buildings: (1) a 2-story building with a footprint of 12,150 s.f. and gross floor area of 21,000 s.f. plus a 10' x 60' MRI coach, and a proposed 2,050 s.f. future MRI addition to the building; and (2) a 2-story building with a footprint of 10,000 and gross floor area of 20,000 s.f., with related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 267 as Lot 8 and lies within the Office Research (OR) District. (This application was postponed at the March 4, 2014 TAC meeting)
- F. The application of **Ertugrul Yurtseven**, **Owner**, for property located at **292 Lang Road**, requesting Final Subdivision Approval to subdivide one lot into four lots with the following:
 - a. Proposed Lot 4 having $87,153 \pm \text{s.f.}$ (2 acres) and $201.36' \pm \text{of}$ continuous street frontage on Lang Road.
 - b. Proposed Lot 4-1 having $405,342 \pm \text{s.f.}$ (9.31 acres) and $384.05' \pm \text{of}$ continuous street frontage on Lang Road.
 - c. Proposed Lot 4-2 having $177,434 \pm \text{s.f.}$ (4.07 acres) and $100' \pm \text{of}$ continuous street frontage on Lang Road.
 - d. Proposed Lot 4-3 having $140,181 \pm \text{s.f.}$ (3.22 acres) and $310.87' \pm \text{of}$ continuous street frontage on Lang Road.

Said lot is shown on Assessor Plan 287 as Lot 4 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District where a minimum lot area of 15,000 s.f. and 100' of continuous street frontage is required. (This application was referred to TAC by the Planning Board at the January 23, 2014 Planning Board Meeting and postponed at the March 4, 2014 TAC meeting)

II. NEW BUSINESS

A. The application of **7 Islington Street, LLC, Owner**, for property located at **40 Bridge Street**, requesting a second one year extension of Site Plan Approval to construct a 4 story 5,450 s.f. (footprint) mixed use building, with related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Site Plan Approval for this project was originally granted on April 19, 2012, and a one-year extension was granted on February 21, 2013. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 126 as Lot 52 and lies within the Central Business B (CBB) District, the Downtown Overlay District (DOD) and the Historic District.

- B. The application of **Searay Realty, LLC, Owner,** and **Public Service Company of New Hampshire, Applicant,** for properties located at **445 Route 1 By-Pass, off Borthwick Avenue and off Barberry Lane**, requesting Site Plan Approval to demolish an existing substation and two existing buildings, construct a new substation including a 12,250 s.f. gravel area with associated equipment and poles, and construct an adjacent mobile substation; with related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 234 as Lots 2, 2A, 3 & 7-7 and lies within the Office Research (OR) District
- The application of **Portwalk HI, LLC and Hanover Apartments, LLC, Owner**, for property located at **195 Hanover Street** (Portwalk, Phase III), requesting Amended Site Plan Approval for 25 itemized revisions including, but not limited to, increased floor area for restaurant, residential and retail uses; reduced number of off-street parking spaces; relocation, addition and removal of various doors; addition of gas regulator and enclosure and planters along Deer Street; modified screen wall along Maplewood Avenue; relocation of transformers on parking deck; addition of 4th grease trap on Portwalk Place; and addition of access controls to both parking levels; with related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 125 as Lot 1 and lies within the Central Business B (CBB) District, the Downtown Overlay District (DOD), and the Historic District.
- D. The application of **319 Vaughan Street Center, LLC, Owner**, and **3S Artspace, Applicant**, for property located at 319 Vaughan Street, requesting Amended Site Plan Approval to remove and revise exterior architectural elements, revise emergency egress at the rear of the building, remove all seating walls, revise patios at gallery entrance and rear, revise transformer location, and revise grading at entrance and rear, with related paving, lighting, utilities, landscaping, drainage and associated site improvements. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 124 as Lot 9 and lies within the Central Business A (CBA) District, the Historic District and the Downtown Overlay District (DOD).
- E. The application of **Harborcorp, LLC, Owner**, for property located on **Russell Street, Deer Street and Maplewood Avenue**, requesting Site Plan Approval for a proposed 5-story mixed use development with a for print of 66,315 ± s.f. and gross floor area of 375,741 ± s.f., including a hotel/event center with a formula for the interspace and 98 hotel rooms, 14 residential condominiums, a 40,660 s.f. I tank to lark to lar

III. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED

If you wish to attend a meeting and need assistance, please contact the Human Resources Office at 610-7270 one week prior to the meeting.